provisions of Article 19(6) of the Constitution of India 

And/or; 

c. Issue a Writ or order or direction while directing the 

Respondents to consider the subject goods imported in the 

Financial year 2022- 23 as covered under the TRQ benefit 

and as such refund the Collected Custom duty of Rs. 

24,03,057/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lacs Three Thousand and 

Fifty-Seven Only) along with Interest @ 24% pa from the 

date of payment till the date of Refund to the Petitioner. 

And/or; 

d. Issue a Writ or order or direction directing the 

Respondents to Consider the eligibility of the Petitioner to 

avail the TRQ benefit on the shipment which was imported

[...]

Notice dated 11.01.2023 & 01.03.2023 and as declare the 

Collection of Customs Duty from the Petitioners by 

Respondent No. 3 as arbitrary, unreasonable and contrary 

to 

law. Thereby directing the respondents to refund the 

Collected Custom duty of Rs. 24,03,057/- (Rupees Twenty-

Four Lacs Three Thousand and Fifty-Seven Only) along 

with Interest @ 24% pa from the date of payment till the 

date of Refund to the Petitioner. And/or; 

e. Issue a Writ or order or direction while directing the 

Respondents to the extend the benefit of TRQ vide 

notification No. 37/2023- Customs dated 10.05.2023 to the